

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CORNELL SECURITIES  
LAW CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

---

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW  
& DIRECTOR  
CORNELL SECURITIES LAW CLINIC  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
138 Hughes Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-6293  
waj24@cornell.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

279857



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    SECALJS ARE NOT OFFICERS UNDER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY DO NOT HAVE FINAL DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY.....	6
II.   CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO ESTABLISH ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES AS OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	11
A.  Congress Did Not Refer to ALJs as Officers a Single Time in § 11 of the APA, Which Provided for the Appointment of Examiners to Preside Over Administrative Proceedings .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. If Congress Wanted to Establish Examiners as Officers of the United States, It Would Have Included Express Language to that Effect.....	15
C. Given a Reasonable Option, Any Statutory Ambiguity Within the APA Should be Resolved in a Manner That Avoids Constitutional Issues.....	17
III. PETITIONERS' POSITION RENDERS THE "ESTABLISHED BY LAW" PROVISION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE SUPERFLUOUS AND WOULD PRODUCE AN ABSURD RESULT.....	18
A. "Established by Law" Should Be Limited to Offices Directly Created by Congress.....	19
B. Petitioners' Overly Broad Definition of Officers Would Produce an Absurd Result.....	21
IV. EVEN IF SEC ALJS ARE OFFICERS, REMAND, RATHER THAN DISMISSAL, IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnt. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	12, 17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12, 17
<i>Elchuk v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1962).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899) . . . . .	.26
<i>Fiero v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	.22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	.20, 24
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldbaum v. United States</i> , 222 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1955) . . . . .	.27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004). . . . .	.20
<i>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass'n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	.24
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935). . . . .	.20-21
<i>Landry v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	.10
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	.24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	20
<i>North v. Smarsh, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	21
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Co. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	26
<i>Tucker v. Comm'r</i> , 135 T.C. 114 (2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Tucker v. Comm'r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 3105 (2012) .....	19
------------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
7 U.S.C. § 12a(3)(J) (2012).....	25
10 U.S.C. § 866(c) (2012) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 (2012) .....	7, 9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1) (2012) .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 7441 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 533 (2012) .....	20
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

<i>About FINRA</i> , FIN. INDUS. REGULATORY AUTH. (2018) .....	22, 24
<i>Answers to Frequently Asked Questions for Respondents in FINRA Disciplinary Proceedings</i> , Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. ....	23
<i>Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. (Feb. 24, 2018).....	25
<i>FINRA Manual</i> (2011) .....	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Guide to the Disciplinary Hearings Process,</i> Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. ....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	14
Joseph McLaughlin, <i>Is FINRA Constitutional?</i> , 12 Engage, Sept. 2011 .....	22
President’s Comm. on Admin. Mgmt., <i>Administrative Management in the</i> <i>Government of the United States</i> (1937).....	16
Robert Botkin, Note, <i>FINRA and the Developing</i> <i>Appointments Clause Doctrine</i> , 17 Wake Forest J. Bus. & Intell. Prop. L. 627 (2017) ...	22, 25
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945) .....	14
SEC, Div. of Enfm’t, <i>Annual Report:</i> <i>A Look Back at Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2017) .....	25
Stephen G. Bradbury, <i>Officers of the United States</i> <i>Within the Meaning of the Appointments</i> <i>Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) .....	19
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-376, <i>Securities Regulation: SEC Can Further</i> <i>Enhance Its Oversight Program of</i> <i>FINRA</i> (2015).....	23

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 200.14 (2017) .....19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....1, 20
